MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Снар. 293.

Chapter 293.

Resolve in relation to the establishment of a United States general hospital in this state.

U.S. General Hospital, in relation to the establishment of. Resolved, That the governor be requested to communicate with the war department, and urge the importance of establishing a United States general hospital in this state for the use of the sick and wounded soldiers of the state of Maine.

Approved February 17, 1864.

Chapter 294.

Resolve in favor of the town of Lewell.

Town of Lowell, in favor of. Resolved, That the governor and council be requested to examine the account of the town of Lowell for aid furnished soldiers' families in plantation number one, north division Penobscot county, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and draw their warrant for the amount allowed, upon the treasurer, and he is hereby authorized to pay the same.

Approved February 24, 1864.

Chapter 295.

Resolve in favor of Nicolar Andrew Dana.

Nicolar A. Dana, in fayor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury the sum of eighty-five dollars to Nicolar Andrew Dana, for his services before the legislature as representative for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved February 24, 1864.

Chapter 296.

Resolve in favor of Peol Sockis.

Peol Sockis, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury the sum of seventy-five dollars to Peol Sockis, for his services before the legislature as representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Approved February 24, 1864.